506788878 07/28/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6835697

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
HANDICARE CANADA LTD.	07/06/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA
Street Address:	1155 METCALFE STREET, 23RD FLOOR
City:	MONTRÉAL, QUÉBEC
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	H3B 4S9

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7240621
Patent Number:	7634825
Patent Number:	8128068
Patent Number:	8099806
Patent Number:	8985658
Patent Number:	9526666
Patent Number:	8671474
Patent Number:	D553825
Patent Number:	D566375
Patent Number:	D567472

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)280-1177

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 904 247-2620

Email: eastdocket@holleymenker.com

Correspondent Name: JAMES R. MENKER, HOLLEY & MENKER, P.A.

Address Line 1: PO BOX 331937

Address Line 4: ATLANTIC BEACH, FLORIDA 32233

NAME OF SUBMITTER: JAMES R. MENKER

SIGNATURE:	/jmenker/	
DATE SIGNED:	07/28/2021	
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	

Total Attachments: 6

source=20210706 Security Agreement (Handicare Canada Ltd) to NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA#page1.tif source=20210706 Security Agreement (Handicare Canada Ltd) to NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA#page2.tif source=20210706 Security Agreement (Handicare Canada Ltd) to NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA#page3.tif source=20210706 Security Agreement (Handicare Canada Ltd) to NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA#page4.tif source=20210706 Security Agreement (Handicare Canada Ltd) to NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA#page5.tif source=20210706 Security Agreement (Handicare Canada Ltd) to NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA#page6.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY CONFIRMATORY SECURITY AGREEMENT

AGREEMENT CONFIRMATORY SECURITY THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this Agreement), dated as of July 6, 2021, is made by Handicare Canada Ltd. (the Grantor) in favour of National Bank of Canada (the Secured Party).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS the Grantor is the registered owner of (i) the Canadian patents listed in Schedule "A" hereto (the Canadian Patents), and (ii) the United States patents listed in Schedule "B" hereto (the US Patents and together with the Canadian Patents, the Intellectual Property);

WHEREAS the Secured Party and the Grantor have entered into a joinder agreement dated as of June 3, 2021, with respect to that certain second amended and restated general security agreement dated as of March 4, 2021, as security for the payment and performance of certain obligations as more fully described therein (the Security Agreement), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Secured Party a security interest on, among other things, the Intellectual Property;

WHEREAS the Grantor and the Secured Party have registered and perfected the Security Agreement in accordance with applicable law, including the laws of the Province of Ontario; and

WHEREAS the Grantor and the Secured Party have agreed to enter into this Agreement for the purposes of recording the Security Agreement and the security interests created thereunder on the Intellectual Property with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office (the CIPO) and the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the USPTO).

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Grantor and the Secured Party hereby agree as follows:

- 1. The Grantor and the Secured Party hereby confirm that they have entered into the Security Agreement and that, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Grantor has granted to and in favour of the Secured Party a security interest on, among other things, the Intellectual Property.
- 2. The Grantor and the Secured Party hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Secured Party with respect to the security interest on the Intellectual Property are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement and that in the event of a conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and the provisions of the Security Agreement, the terms of the Security Agreement shall control.
- 3. The Grantor and the Secured Party hereby authorize and request that the commissioner, registrar or any other applicable government officer of the CIPO record this Agreement with respect to the Canadian Patents.
- 4. The Grantor and the Secured Party hereby authorize and request that the commissioner, registrar or any other applicable government officer of the USPTO record this Agreement with respect to the US Patents.
- 5. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

This Agreement and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be governed by, and
construed and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal
laws of Canada applicable therein, without regard to the conflict of law principles.

[SIGNATURE PAGES FOLLOW]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Intellectual Property Confirmatory Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officers as of the date first set forth above.

HANDICARE CANADA LTD.

as Grantor

Name: Randi Binstock

Title: Director

[Signatures continue on next page]

NATIONAL BANK OF CANADA

as Secured Party

By:__

Name: Dominic Albanese Title: Managing Director

By:

Name: Naomi Bilodeau Title: Managing Director

REEL: 057004 FRAME: 0441

SCHEDULE "A"

CANADIAN PATENTS

Patent	Number		Application Date
Personalised lift device – manual lift	Patent 2,417,506	No.	App. Date 2003-01-27
Patient lowering device	Patent 2,374,118	No.	App. Date 2002-03-01
Adjustable portable support frame for portable lift	Patent 2,445,043	No.	App. Date 2003-10-09
Carabinder and connection tool for use with patient carrying systems	Patent 2,489,047	No.	App. Date 2004-12-02
Carabinder and connection tool for use with patient carrying systems	Patent 2,891,809	No.	App. Date 2004-12-02
Support frame assembly for patient lifts	Patent 2,659,793	No.	App. Date 2009-03-24

SCHEDULE "B"

UNITED STATES PATENTS

Patent	Number		Application Date
Personal lift device - motorised lift	Patent No. 7,240,621		App. Date 2004-07-27
Personalised lift device – manual lift	Patent No. 7,634,825		App. Date 2007-05-14
Personalised lift device – emergency lift and lower assembly	Patent 8128068	No.	App. Date 2003-01-27
Adjustable portable support frame for portable lift	Patent 8,099,806	No.	App. Date 2004-10-08
Carabinder and connection tool for use with patient carrying systems	Patent 8,985,658	No.	App. Date 2005-12-02
Carabinder and connection tool for use with patient carrying systems	Patent 9,526,666	No.	App. Date 2015-02-04
Support frame assembly for patient lifts	Patent 8,671,474	No.	App. Date 2010-03-11
Ceiling lift	Design patent D553,825	No.	App. Date 2006-03-30
Ceiling lift	Design Patent D566,375	No.	App. Date 2007-10-15
Ceiling lift	Design Patent D567,472	No.	App. Date 2007-10-15

PATENT REEL: 057004 FRAME: 0443

RECORDED: 07/28/2021